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No Compound RT RI (Cal) RI(Ref) Percent
1 a-Thujene 4.4 926 924 0.1
2 a-Pinene 4.54 934 932 2.2
3 Camphene 4.83 949 946 0.1
4 thuja-2,4(10)-dien 4.92 954 953 0.1
5 Sabinene 5.28 973 969 0.6
6 B-Pinene 5.36 978 974 1.0
7 dehydro-1,8-Cineol 5.62 991 988 0.3
8 Yomogi alcohol 5.72 997 999 0.6
9 o-Terpinene 6.17 1017 1014 0.1
10 p-Cymene 6.35 1024 1020 0.3
11 1,8-Cineol 6.51 1031 1026 5.7
12 cis-B-Ocimene 6.59 1035 1032 0.1
13 Artemisia ketone 7.14 1058 1056 4.8
14 cis-Sabinene hydrate 733 1067 1065 0.1
15 Artemisia Alcohol 7.69 1082 1080 0.5
16 a-Terpinolene 7.85 1089 1086 13
17 trans-Sabinene hydrate 8.1 1100 1098 0.7
18 a-Campholenal 8.79 1127 1122 0.9
19 trans-Pinocarveol 9.16 1142 1135 27
20 trans-Verbenol 929 1147 1140 1.3
21 B-Pinene oxide 9.57 1158 1154 1.2
22 Pinocarvone 9.74 1165 1160 39
23 Borneol 9.85 1170 1165 1.3
24 Umbellulone 10.02 1176 1167 0.2
25 Terpinen-4-ol 10.14 1181 1174 0.5
26 a-Terpineol 10.48 1195 1186 1.1
27 Myrtenol 10.65 1201 1194 0.2
28 cis-Chrysanthenyl acetate 12.29 1262 1261 29
29 Lavandulyl acetate 13.01 1289 1288 1.4
30 Thymol 13.15 1294 1289 0.1
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31 Carvacrol 13.4 1304 1298 0.1
32 4aa,70,7a0-Nepetalactone 14.71 1355 1357 2.5
33 trans- Caryophyllene 16.43 1422 1417 0.9
34 Amorpha-4,11-diene 17.42 1461 1449 1.3
35 Germacrene D 17.95 1482 1484 0.6
36 B-Selinene 18.09 1487 1489 0.1
37 Indipone 18.26 1494 1496 1.4
38 p-Bisabolene 18.55 1506 1505 0.2
39 trans-Cycloisolongifol-5-ol 18.92 1522 1513 0.1
40 B-Vetivenene 19.45 1544 1554 0.1
41 trans-Nerolidol 19.83 1561 1561 1.6
42 Spathulenol 20.26 1579 1577 0.6
43 Caryophyllene oxide 20.4 1583 1578 0.5
44 Viridiflorol 20.6 1594 1592 0.1
45 cis-Cadin-4-en-7-ol 21.54 1636 1635 0.9
46 p-Eudesmol 21.93 1653 1649 1.0
47 Heptadecane 22.83 1694 1700 1.9
48 cis-5-Hydroxy-calamenene 23.43 1722 1713 0.1
49 Octadecane 24.97 1794 1800 0.2
50 1-Nonadecene 26.51 1870 1875 0.7
51 Nonadecane 27.02 1896 1900 30.5
52 Eicosane 28.96 1994 2000 0.7
53 Heneicosane 30.83 2099 2100 10.4
54 Docosane 32.61 2196 2200 1.1
55 Tricosane 34.33 2295 2300 1.4
56 Tetracosane 35.97 2396 2400 03
57 Pentacosane 37.56 2504 2500 03
SS90 sl sise 4.7
M05ST sl o Fsise 343

SS90 sl o 5 S 3.2

M05eST sl g 5 B 9Sunns 6.3
Jly a5 46.8

LS5 ple 0.7

Eyoire 96.1

.Lg)b)‘l.g QLA)‘ RT ‘&:L;.a 9 990 6)l¢)‘l€ f}l.u.' RI(Ref) 0 dwle Lg)b)‘b ua>L..J RI(Cal)
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No Compound RT RI (Cal) RI(Ref) Percent
1 a-Thujene 4.4 926 924 0.1
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o-Pinene
Camphene
thuja-2,4(10)-dien
Sabinene

B-Pinene
dehydro-1,8-Cineol
Yomogi alcohol
a-Terpinene
p-Cymene
1,8-Cineol
cis-B-Ocimene
Artemisia ketone
cis-Sabinene hydrate
Artemisia Alcohol
o-Terpinolene
trans-Sabinene hydrate
a-Campholenal
trans-Pinocarveol
trans-Verbenol
B-Pinene oxide
Pinocarvone
Borneol
Umbellulone
Terpinen-4-ol
o-Terpineol
Myrtenol

cis-Chrysanthenyl acetate

Lavandulyl acetate
Thymol
Carvacrol

4ao,70,7a0-Nepetalactone

trans- Caryophyllene
Amorpha-4,11-diene
Germacrene D
B-Selinene

Indipone
B-Bisabolene

trans-Cycloisolongifol-5-ol

B-Vetivenene
trans-Nerolidol

4.54
4.83
4.92
5.28
5.36
5.62
5.72
6.17
6.35
6.51
6.59
7.14
7.33
7.69
7.85
8.1
8.79
9.16
9.29
9.57
9.74
9.85
10.02
10.14
10.48
10.65
12.29
13.01
13.15
13.4
14.71
16.43
17.42
17.95
18.09
18.26
18.55
18.92
19.45
19.83

934

949

954

973

978

991

997

1017
1024
1031
1035
1058
1067
1082
1089
1100
1127
1142
1147
1158
1165
1170
1176
1181
1195
1201
1262
1289
1294
1304
1355
1422
1461
1482
1487
1494
1506
1522
1544
1561

932
946

953

969

974

988

999

1014
1020
1026
1032
1056
1065
1080
1086
1098
1122
1135
1140
1154
1160
1165
1167
1174
1186
1194
1261
1288
1289
1298
1357
1417
1449
1484
1489
1496
1505
1513
1554
1561

2.4
0.2
0.1
1.1
1.5
0.1
0.3
0.1
0.4
7.3
0.1
2.4
0.2
0.4
0.5
0.3
0.2
1.5
2.7
0.4
2.4
1.6
0.5
0.8
1.2
0.4
1.9
0.6
0.2
0.1
2.8
0.9
1.5
0.8
0.1
2.3
0.1
0.2
0.2
2.3
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42 Spathulenol 20.26 1579 1577 0.6
43 Caryophyllene oxide 20.4 1583 1578 0.7
44 Viridiflorol 20.6 1594 1592 0.6
45 cis-Cadin-4-en-7-ol 21.54 1636 1635 52
46 B-Eudesmol 21.93 1653 1649 3.2
47 Heptadecane 22.83 1694 1700 2.1
48 cis-5-Hydroxy-calamenene 23.43 1722 1713 0.6
49 Octadecane 24.97 1794 1800 0.3
50 1-Nonadecene 26.51 1870 1875 0.9
51 Nonadecane 27.02 1896 1900 27.3
52 Eicosane 28.96 1994 2000 1.6
53 Heneicosane 30.83 2099 2100 6.6
54 Docosane 32.61 2196 2200 1.7
55 Tricosane 34.33 2295 2300 1.8
56 Tetracosane 35.97 2396 2400 0.2
57 Pentacosane 37.56 2504 2500 0.5
S 9 sl G igige 6.0
MO5eST sl 0 i gise 28.6
S e sl S (S 3.6
M0 5emST (Sley 5 (S gSanms 15.7
by lagsI 42.1
SlaS 5 ple 0.9
Egoime 96.9
&olosk ley RT caulin 0 99250 (5 lo5L Lasls RI(ReT) oot auloms (5,l55L LasLs RI(Cal)
@050 Al 50 15 ol olegy olS uilul Bases LSas slacaS 5 s ,0 5 pL =Y oo
No Compound RT RI (Cal) RI(Ref) Percent
1 a-Thujene 4.4 926 924 0.1
2 a-Pinene 4.54 934 932 2.8
3 Camphene 4.83 949 946 0.3
4 thuja-2,4(10)-dien 4.92 954 953 0.2
5 Sabinene 5.28 973 969 1.0
6 -Pinene 5.36 978 974 2.8
7 dehydro-1,8-Cineol 5.62 991 988 0.2
8 Yomogi alcohol 5.72 997 999 0.3
9 o-Terpinene 6.17 1017 1014 0.1
10  p-Cymene 6.35 1024 1020 1.7
11 1,8-Cineol 6.51 1031 1026 9.9
12 cis-B-Ocimene 6.59 1035 1032 0.1
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13 Artemisia ketone 7.14 1058 1056 2.1
14 cis-Sabinene hydrate 7.33 1067 1065 02
15 Artemisia Alcohol 7.69 1082 1080 0.5
16  a-Terpinolene 7.85 1089 1086 0.7
17 trans-Sabinene hydrate 8.1 1100 1098 0.5
18 a-Campholenal 8.79 1127 1122 1.7
19 trans-Pinocarveol 9.16 1142 1135 1.8
20 trans-Verbenol 9.29 1147 1140 3.7
21 B-Pinene oxide 9.57 1158 1154 1.3
22 Pinocarvone 9.74 1165 1160 4.3
23 Borneol 9.85 1170 1165 2.7
24 Umbellulone 10.02 1176 1167 0.4
25  Terpinen-4-ol 10.14 1181 1174 1.3
26 a-Terpineol 10.48 1195 1186 1.6
27  Myrtenol 10.65 1201 1194 0.9
28 cis-Chrysanthenyl acetate 12.29 1262 1261 0.5
29 Lavandulyl acetate 13.01 1289 1288 1.3
30 Thymol 13.15 1294 1289 0.1
31 Carvacrol 13.4 1304 1298 0.4
32 4aa,70,7aa-Nepetalactone 14.71 1355 1357 0.2
33 trans- Caryophyllene 16.43 1422 1417 0.4
34 Amorpha-4,11-diene 17.42 1461 1449 0.9
35 Germacrene D 17.95 1482 1484 0.4
36  PB-Selinene 18.09 1487 1489 0.3
37 Indipone 18.26 1494 1496 0.3
38  P-Bisabolene 18.55 1506 1505 0.1
39 trans-Cycloisolongifol-5-ol 18.92 1522 1513 0.1
40 B-Vetivenene 19.45 1544 1554 0.1
41 trans-Nerolidol 19.83 1561 1561 23
42 Spathulenol 20.26 1579 1577 0.2
43 Caryophyllene oxide 20.4 1583 1578 0.1
44 Viridiflorol 20.6 1594 1592 03
45 cis-Cadin-4-en-7-ol 21.54 1636 1635 1.1
46  P-Eudesmol 21.93 1653 1649 5.3
47  Heptadecane 22.83 1694 1700 4.0
48 cis-5-Hydroxy-calamenene 2343 1722 1713 0.3
49 Octadecane 24.97 1794 1800 0.5
50 1-Nonadecene 26.51 1870 1875 0.8
51 Nonadecane 27.02 1896 1900 18.9
52 Eicosane 28.96 1994 2000 2.4
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53 Heneicosane 30.83 2099 2100 1.1
54  Docosane 32.61 2196 2200 3.1
55  Tricosane 3433 2295 2300 1.8
56 Tetracosane 35.97 2396 2400 0.2
57 Pentacosane 37.56 2504 2500 0.4
25 902 Sl Ssise 9.1

05ST sl o Fsige 36.8
S 92 Sl S SeSee 2.3

M05ST Sl 5 (SsSmn 10.2

Jley sla 5T 32.4
Sl 5 ple 0.8

Egome 91.6

&5 ooy RT cmolin 4o 59290 (5,l05L Lasle RI(ReT) oot aculs (5,lo5L LasLs - RI(Cal)
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RT: 2.67-39.85
27.02 NL:
1007 9.30E6

b TIC MS
90 siahloo21

6.51

21.54

o
=3

30.83

4.54

Relative Abundance
N o
o o

w
=3

5.36

N
=]

28.96 3433

I L 32,61 J 35.97 37.56
A . N

L L B
4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38
Time (min)

ol GC-MS 4 Sgiles 5 -\ IS

=)

3.13 2343 24.97
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(Achillea nobilis L. subsp. neilreichii) 5liles
29yl plS aslilad  DLS liwl o sl o,
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Joxs » (Achillea millefolium) ) olegs oS sla
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